

No. 19-465

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PETER BRET CHIAFALO, LEVI JENNET GUERRA, AND
ESTHER VIRGINIA JOHN,
Petitioners,

v.
STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington

REPLY BRIEF FOR PRESIDENTIAL ELECTORS

L. LAWRENCE LESSIG
Counsel of Record
JASON HARROW
EQUAL CITIZENS
12 Eliot Street
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-1124
lessig@law.harvard.edu

(additional counsel on inside cover)

SUMEER SINGLA
DANIEL A. BROWN
HUNTER M. ABELL
WILLIAMS KASTNER &
GIBBS, PLLC
601 Union St.
Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 628-6600

JONAH O. HARRISON
ARETE LAW GROUP PLLC
1218 Third Ave.
Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 428-3250

DAVID H. FRY
J. MAX ROSEN
MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP
560 Mission St., 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The Framers Explicitly Rejected Any Direct Mode For Choosing The President, And Chose Instead An Indirect Method That Requires Elector Discretion.	3
II. Recognizing A Constitutional Discretion In Electors Is Compelled By <i>Ray v. Blair</i>	7
III. Washington Has Identified No Power To Authorize Its Regulation Of The “Federal Function In Balloting.”	13
IV. A Political Pledge Has <i>Never</i> Been Legally Enforceable.....	17
V. There Is A Continuing Need For Elector Discretion Within Our System For Electing The President.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	13
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	3
<i>Burnap v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 512 (1920)	15
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	7
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	7, 9
<i>Chapman v. King</i> , 154 F.2d 460 (5th Cir. 1946).....	19
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	3
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	14, 15
<i>In re Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. 230 (1839)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	PAGE(S)
<i>Keim v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 290 (1900)	15
<i>Kucinich v. Texas Democratic Party</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 879 (W.D. Tex. 2008).....	19
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	17
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	16, 17
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	14
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Noel</i> <i>Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	13
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	3
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reagan v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 419 (1901)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	PAGE(S)
<i>Shurtleff v. United States</i> , 189 U.S. 311 (1903)	15
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	1
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	1
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884)	1
 STATE CASES	
<i>Koy v. Schneider</i> , 110 Tex. 369 (1920)	19
<i>Ray v. Garner</i> , 257 Ala. 168 (1952)	18, 19
<i>State ex rel. Labauve v. Michel</i> , 121 La. 374 (1908)	19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6	3
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 4	6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	16
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	14

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	PAGE(S)
U.S. Const. amend. XII	12
U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....	2
STATE STATUTES	
RCW 29A.56.090.....	21
RCW 29A.56.340 (2016)	8
A. 2193, Statement, 219th Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.J. 2020).....	11
S. 26, § 3, Assemb. Reg. Sess. 2017-2018 (N.Y. 2017).....	11
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>House Journal</i> Feb. 9, 1801	12
Journal of the House of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (1837)	12
Resolution of the Legislature of Rhode Island of Feb. 13, 1837	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Robert M. Alexander, <i>Representation and the Electoral College</i> (2019).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	PAGE(S)
Herman Ames, <i>The Proposed Amendments to the Constitution of the United States During the First Century of Its History</i> (1897)	12
Jay S. Bybee, <i>Ulysses At The Mast</i> , 91 Nw. U. L. Rev. 500 (1997).....	12
2 <i>Farrand’s Records of the Federal Convention</i> (1911 ed.).....	4, 5
Joshua D. Hawley, <i>The Transformative Twelfth Amendment</i> , 55 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1501 (2014)	9
Alex Keyssar, <i>Why Do We Still Have the Electoral College?</i> (forthcoming 2020)	4, 13, 18
Letter from Albert Gallatin to Thomas Jefferson, Sept. 14, 1801, <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/54FX-VYE4	12
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Albert Gallatin, Sept. 18, 1801, <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/8JL7-DSBB	6
Ruth Silva, <i>State Law on the Nomination, Election, and Instruction of Presidential Electors</i> , 42 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 523 (1948).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

PAGE(S)

3 Joseph Story, *Commentaries* § 439
(1833) 3
